

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al.,) Supreme Court No. CV-18-0176-PR
)
Plaintiffs/Appellants/)
Cross-Appellees,) Court of Appeals, Division One
) Case No. 1-CA-CV-16-0602
)
v.)
)
CITY OF PHOENIX,) Maricopa County Superior Court No.
) CV2016-052251
)
Defendant/Appellee/)
Cross-Appellant.)
_____)

**AMICUS BRIEF¹ IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

David L. Rose, Esq.
2525 E. Camelback Road, 7th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: (602) 288-7905
Facsimile: (602) 255-0103
dlr@tblaw.com

Counsel for certain Amici Arizona Legislators

¹ Counsel affirmatively states that all parties have consented in writing to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

DISCLOSURE OF SPONSORS AND SPONSORS’ INTERESTS1

INTRODUCTION2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....5

 I. The COA’s Speech Clause Analysis is in Need of this Court’s
 Review6

 II. This Court Should Review the COA’s Applied Substantial Burden
 Analysis under Arizona’s Free Exercise of Religion
 Statute13

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Amory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985)	3
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2761 (2018)	3
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	10
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003)	2
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Heron</i> , 94 Ariz. 81, 381 P.2d 764 (1963)	9

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990)4

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 7, 8, 10, 11

Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,
389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)3

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 41-1493.01(C)1, 12

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. VI.....2

Bryan Garner, GARNER’S MODERN AMERICAN USAGE 93–94 (3d ed. 2009)9

Oxford English Dictionary9

Sister Miriam Joseph, C.S.C., Ph.D., THE TRIVIUM: THE LIBERAL ARTS OF
LOGIC, GRAMMAR, AND RHETORIC 205 (Paul Dry Books, ed. 2002) (1937)9

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....4

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, MERCHANT OF VENICE, II, ii, 789
